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the highest mportance not only n the
immediate sense but in the larger sense
of wumate y devcloping leader reactors
and having a source of power tor a cen-
tury to come It wil) be extremely impor-
tant even 10 or 20 ycars later

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR 1 asked one
or two specific pomnts One was, whether
it 15 a fact that we started with an aim of
8,000 MWs in 1954 and after continuous
scaling down, we have come to 1,270
MWs now And then I asked, whether 1n
the profile of 1970- 80, with an aim of
1,700 MWs cnergy to be erected, during
the Fourth Plan nothing has been done
about that, and the Fifth Plan aims at
800 MWs, but no erection of new projects
has started now. I would like to know
where the cause of failure lies.

SHRI K C PANI1 [ have already ans-
wered this question, and 1 will be very
happy to do so agam

DR BHAI MAHAVIR: When you per-
mit a question, it 1y not open to the Minis-
ter not to answer it. And when the objec-

tion 1s 1aised that the answer 15 not speci-
fic

MR CHAIRMAN When you are ask-
ing for the details, 1t 1s open to the Minis-
fer

DR BHAI MAHAVIR: The details are
there to illusttate The total programme of
production of nuclear energy has been
scaled down Is it a fact or not? Who 1s
respon~tble for 11?7 This 1s a straight ques-
fron  Let him not talk of the details of the
figure- Is 1t a «act or not that we have been
scaling down our target all these years?
1 would Iike to know whether 1t 1s a fai-
lwe of the Government or the scientists
or the admunistration.

SHRI K C PANT. We are not scal-
ing down anything tor which the resour-
ces are available It is a question of re-
sources, 1t 15 a question of competing for
resources And even now. even In this
Fifth Plan while we are holding discus-
sions with the Planning Commussion, 1t
1s a question of resources. So, all these
points have to be kept in mind He ask-
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question and I gave him
an overall reply.

MR CHAIRMAN: Yes, yes.

SHRI K C PANT: 1 explained clear-
ly that we atiach importance, and 1 said
that 1t 15 one of the big success stories
of the country.

DR  BHA1 MAHAVIR  Success!

SHRI KALYAN ROY: It is surprising
that a Congres> Member, Mr. Kal: Mukher-
ee, was standing up and saying that the
Soviet Union has come to a secret pact
with America to divide the world. This s
exactly what Mao 15 saying: and, one Con- '
gress Member 15 saying the same thing 1 do
not know the reaction of the Prime Minister
1o this. -

MR CHAIRMAN: Are you putting the
question”?

SHRI KALYAN ROY: My question 15
this What 1s the Government’s reaction to
the hydrogen bomb explosion in the Pacific
by the French Government and, whether
there 1s any machinery to measure the fall-
out from the explosion, in India?

SHRI K C PANT. Right from the be-
ginung India has raised 1ts voice against all
overground nuclear explosions which are
likely to endanger the lives of the people in
any part of the world It has been our con-
sistent stand

Grant of Industrial Licences

*239 SHRI SUNDAR MANI PATEL:
SHR! LOKANATH MISRA:
SHRI' M K. MOHTA -

SHR! DEBANANDA AMAT:{
SHRI K C. PANDE
SHRI SHYAMLAL GUPTA -

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DE-
VELOPMENT AND SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have constituted
a new central machinery for issuing indus-
trial licences and

tThe question was actually asked on the
floor ot the House by Shri Debananda
Amat.
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(b) if so, the detais thereol. and the
extent to which 1t will heip expeditious

clearance of applications for industrial

licences?

THE DEPUIY MINISILER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT (SHR! PRANAB MUKHER-
JEE): (a) and (b) A statement is laid on
the Table of the House.

Statement

The Group of Ministers appomnted by
the Cabmet to study various aspects of
admmistration had appomted a sub-group
on 1ndustrial administration, The Sub-group
has examined the existing licensing pro-
cedures, m depth, with a view to suggest
measures for reducing delays in process-
ing of industrial licence applications. On
the basis of the recommendations of the
Sub-Group, 1t v proposed to streamline
the industrial licensing  procedures. One
of the proposals being considered 1n this
connection contemplates setting up a com-
bined Secrctariat for teceiving and process-
ing simultaneously the applications for in-
dustrial licence, 1mport of capital goods,
foreign collaboration and clearance under
the MRTP Act. The unified Secretariat is
expected not only to keep a watch on the
progress of industrial licence applications
through various stages but also to monitor
mformation regarding the progress made by
the licence holders until the unit goes into
production.

SHRI DEBANANDA AMAT: Some-
times inordinate delay occurs due to some
bottienecks What are the radical measures
or suggestions that are proposed to be
adopted by the new set up for expeditious
revival of progress in the implementation
or issuance of letters of intent and licences
to help speedy industrial production?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERIEE: The
Group of Ministers appointed by the Cabi-
net to study various aspects of administra-
tion has appointed a sub-group on indus-
trial administration And they have made
certain suggestions For example, a com-
posite Secretariat, project sanctioning au-
thority, simultaneous application for letter
of intent and MRTP clearance, etc, are
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some of the suggestions And when these
measures wifl be implemented, in fact, the
licences will be cleared 1n most of the cases
withun 120 days and m some cases under
the MRI1P Act within 180 days.

SHRI DEBANANDA AMAT: May 1
know whether under the present set-up the
Cabmnet Committee on  Economic Coor-
dmation will scrutimize the processing of
applications 10 connection with the 1ssu-
ance of letters ol ntent?

SHRi PRANAB MUKHERJEE: Only
very few cases which mvolve MRTP Act
and certain cases 1nvolving larger houses
and  policy matters are relerred to the
Jabmet Committee on Economic Coor-
Jination. Normal cases are not referred to

it.

SHR! K. C. PANDA: From the state-
ment 1t appears that already a Group of
viisters including Deputy Ministers in
the Industries Minwsstry 1s there and then
the, Cabinet appomted a Group of Minis-
ters and this Group i turn constituted a
<ub-group for examining the licences So
thete are three groups ol Ministers, and
vet they cannot expedite the  matters
There are two categorics of licences ap-
plied for. One 1s for a licence. The appli-
cant, after getting the licence, goes in for
celection of site and other details. The
other category is one where a licence 1s
«pplied for on the raw-material basis, that
1». where raw materials are available, es-
pecially in under-developed areas May [
know from the  Minister  categorically
what special action the  Government is
tiking for expediting licences which are
apphed for on raw material basis, especial-
ly in under-developed areas?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERIEE: The
question is limited to the present system of
disposing applications for licences. And the
Cabinet Committee and the Group of Mi-
nisters are looking into that matter and
they suggested certain remedial measures
under which applications for licences can
be disposed of expeditiously. T have al-
ready cxplained to the honourable Mem-
bers the suggestions they made. And in
regard to the development of backward
areas, various measures have been taken
by the Government and from time to time
the House has been informed of that.
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SHRI € D PANDE In this House
there has been a demand for expeditious
disposal of licences for a long time and
the Mimster has also assured us that he
will do something There 1s one hurdle
which has not been settled so far That
1s the question of the joint sector A
large number of schemes which 1nvolve
bigger capital are held up n the joint
sector The proposal of the Government
1s that this type of schemes should be in
the joint sector The working formula in
the joint sector has not been evolved
Therefore the schemes have not materia-
lised or licences have not been i1ssued
May 1 know from the honourable Minis-
ter whether he will take particular care
to formulate a ready made scheme for the
jomnt sector?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE The
scope and exatent of joint sector has been
clearly exprained in the Industrial Policy
Resclution which was announced i Feb-

ruary, 1973  While taking part n the dis-
cusston on the demand for grants, my
senior colleague explained 1n detall the

concept of jomt sector in Lok Sabha A
general statement on joint sector 1s not pos-
sible because each and individual case
has to be studied and considered on merit
But the general principles have been ex-

plained 1n  unambiguous terms on many
occasions
SHR! K B CHETIRI 1 would ke

to know from the hon Mmister whether 1t
1 a fact that an industrial licence for set-
ting up a watch factory in Darjeeling 1s
still awaiting clearance from the Centre and
if so the reason for the delay

SHR1 PRANAB MUKHERIEE Since
this 1s a spectfic question, T would require
notice

SHR1 BHUPESH GUPTA In the state-
ment there 1s the mention of the combin-
ed Secretariat 1t also says that licensing
procedure 1s bemg streamlined I thought
the streamlining has been gomng on for all
these years 1 should lIike to know whe
ther any proper policy has been formulat-
ed 1 the light of the latest experience and
also 1n this connection I should like to
know how 1t 15 that even before this ar-
rangement was made, licences had been
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1ssued to the cement industry in the pri-
vate scctor  although we were told that
cement would henceforward be developed
in the public sector I should like to know
whether this combined secretariat has been
cet up so that they couald do the mischief
collectively Is 1t intended to facilitate this
kind of licensing in order to help the mono-
polistic elements 1 the name of fighting
delay’ They want licences to be wangled
as quikly as possible to start certain tn-
dustries 1n the name of developing back-
ward areas and on other grounds also Is
that the 1dea?

SHRI C  SUBRAMANIAM This set
up wil' not be the body which would de-
cide the policy with regard to licensing
and industrial development That policy
15 decided by the Government and the
tody which will be set up is for the pur-
pose of implementing it As far as cement
1y concetred, we have tried our best to
lake 1t as much as possible 1n the public
«ector that 1s through the Cement Cor-
poratton of India and through the State
industrial Development Corporations But
n both these State and Central sectors
we ale able to load only to the extent of
four and odd million tonnes whereas our
tequuement during the Fifth Plan would
be 1ncrecased to 12 mullion tonnes And
thereiore, necessarily 1t has to be

SHRI ¢ SUBRAMANIAM
to the piivate sector, naturally

glven

SHRI C SUBRAMANIAM given
1o people who will be 1n a postion to
mplement 1t It the hon Member teels that
tour mithon tonnes m the public sector
vil be enough to meet the increased re-
juirements duiing the Fifth Plan and the
scarcity  for cement (Interruptions)
What 1s the use of this runnmmg commen-
tary’? If there 15 anv point left out by me
I am prepared to answer it in the end

I was saying that we have taken a de-
csion that 1t will be 1 the private sector
s0 that 1t wil! be possible to have an-
other 8 mullion tonnes and on that basis
we have sanctioned  another 6 mullion
tonnes That means four plus six, that 1s,
10 millions tonnes have been accounted
for out of the requirements of 12 million
tonnes Capacity for another two miliion
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tonnes 1s still to be licensed and we hope
to give 1t to other entrepreneurs who are
likely to come forward It they do not
come forward, again we have to give 1t
to larger houses

SHRI A G KULKARNI The ques-
tion of lwensing new cement factories s
very immpoitant May 1 know from the
hon Minister whether he 1s aware that m
the world over, particularly in Russia and
China they are having collaboration with
American and Japanese monopolists and
mn view of this, whether the lLicensing
procedure under which you have grant-
ed hcences to increase capacity of cement
will not be affected due to tirade of Mr
Bhupesh Gupta 11 denouncing Indian en-
trepreneurs while in his tatherland The 1n-
ternational  monopolists are acceptad as
collaborators and thus why denounce In-
dian entreprencurs’ Why are you laugh-
mg’ Are you not encouraging foreigners
i your fatherland’ Do not try to laugh
it out

MR CHAIRMAN
question  Mr  Kulkarni

Please put your

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA Sir, he has
to answer my question {Interrur tions)

MR CHAIRMAN No, please Mr Kul-
katm  piease put your question

SHRI A G KULKARNI Mr Bhu-
pest Gupta you must consider this coun-
try as your country (Intciiuptions)

MR CHAIRMAN M
please put vour question

Kulkarnt

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA Sir, the M1-
nister has to answer my question also

MR CHAIRMAN Please sit down At
this rate we canrot go on with any more
questions There are other Members also

who want to put questions Yes, Mr Kul-
harn:

SHRT A G KUIKARNI Sir about
the new procedure that has been mentioned
I hope 1t will click But, Sir, T want to know
from the honourable Minister  whether
this new Secretariat 1« gomg to work as
ope agency capable of decision and also,
Sir, in view of his reply on the 8th March,
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1973, wherem he has promwsed that by
May, 1973, all the applications pending till
1972 would be finished, which do not seem
to have been cleared what he 1s going to
do m this matter and what penalty s
awarded to detaulters® I say this because,
»ir, here 15 a letter trom the Maharashtra
Government which says that on the 3lst
July 600 applications were still pending I
will pass on this letter to hum, Sir In view
of this, I want Lo have a categorieal reply
that production will not be stopped i thts
country for any reason and no deological
conflict or wrangling will stop pioduction
at any moment

SHR!I C D PANDE Mr  Kulkarni,

"vou have made a very good point

SHRI ¢ SUBRAMANIAM Sir; I am
afraid a good deal of policy matters has
been brought in and unnecessary contro-
versies have been raised

SHRI A G KULKARNI 1 did not
rase It but he ramsed it
SHRI ¢ SUBRAMANIAM 1t does not

mean that it should be continued Sir, this
15 merely a procedural matter and we want
to simphifv 1t as much as possible so that
there 15 not much delay in sssuing the let-
ters of intent and licences and this will
have to be on the basis of the policy de-
cions which have already been taken by
the Government If there are any contro-
versies with regard to the pohcy, T think,
Sir, 1t should be rawsed separately and
should be discussed separately and I can
assure the honourable Members that cer-
tamly we would take care to see that pro-
duction 15 there But how we produce 1s

also 1mportant and that also we will keep
in mind

MR CHAIRMAN Yes Mr Tvag

SHRI A G KULKARNI
point of order

Sir, on a
MR CHAIRMAN No point o\: order
now Please sit down

SHRI A G KULKARNI
answer has to be completed

No, Sir The

MR CHAIRMAN No please The ans-
wer 1s complete
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SHRI A G KULKARNI No, Sir He

has not complicted the answer (Intcr-
ruptionsy Str on the Sth March in his
statement . My Subrimaniam  had  stated

that all the applications pending up to
1972 would be cleared by the 31st May
1973 This 15 in reply to my question

dated S 373  Here 15 the answer

MR CHAIRMAN Please sit down
Mr Kulkarmi T have called Mr O P
Tyagt T widl call you later T wanl you

to sit down now

KULKARNI Al right

SHR! A G
Sir

SHRI C SUBRAMANIAM Sir as a
matter of fact we made a special drive
for this purpose There were two applica-
tions pending m 1967 Even the process
ng was notf done and they were finding
it difficult and the processing has been
completed and now 1t 15 going before the
Iicensme  Committee and that  means
within the next one or two weeks 1 will
be over

m 1968 there were three ap
plications  pending Even the processing
was not completed 1nd now 1t has been
completed and thev have been sent to the
T icensmmg Commttee

Similarly

In {969 two apphcations were pending
and they have now been sent to the Licen
sing Commuttee after being processed

In 1970 there were 30 applications pen
ding out of which 23 have been process
ed and they are before the Licensing Com-
mittee and the other seven are pending
Onlv seven are pending and they have
not stifl been processed and [ have asked
them to go into this question There have
been various difficulties But T would say
that T will trv to stick to the target as far
as possible

MR CHAIRMAN Yes Mr O P

Tvagt Tast question please

oY gw  gFEw @ - gamfy
WRT ¥ T T T gEAr g fF
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SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE Sy n
fact the Committee has  recommendecid
that under no circumstances a letter of n
tent > aed to v party should be extendc |
beyond 18 to 24 months In view of th
f anmv party does not implement and fruc

tity tie letter of mntent into licence 1t m
be c¢oneelled within 18 to 24 months

MR CHAIRMAN All night Next que
tion
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